
LB 
09117/15 
Item No. 44 B 

AN ORDINANCE 20 15 - 09 -1 7 -0 8 1 8 
AUTHORIZING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT WITH VIA METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
INCREASING THEIR CONTRIBUTION TO $294,000.00 ANNUALLY 
FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE DOWNTOWN PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 AND INCREASING THE 
NUMBER OF CLEANINGS AT CERTAIN BUS STOPS RECEIVING 
SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance Number 2013-05-30-0380, passed and approved on May 30, 
2013, the City Council approved the re-establishment of the Downtown Public Improvement 
District ("PID") through September 30, 2023 pursuant to the Public Improvement District 
Assessment Act, Local Government Code, Chapter 372; and 

WHEREAS, the PID is a means through which property owners in the District can self-fund 
additional improvements and services to enhance the appearance and safety of the San Antonio 
downtown area; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance Number 2009-09-10-0695, passed and approved on 
September 30, 2009, and as amended by the First Amendment pursuant to Ordinance No. 2013-
09-05-0614, passed and approved on September 5, 2013, the City Council approved an Interlocal 
Agreement with VIA Metropolitan Transit ("VIA") for VIA's participation in the PID; and 

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize the Second Amendment to the Interlocal 
Agreement with VIA increasing VIA's annual payment to $294,000.00 and expanding the 
number of cleaning at certain bus stops receiving supplemental services; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of San Antonio hereby authorizes the City Manager 
or her designee to execute the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with VIA for 
participation in the Downtown Public Improvement District. A copy of the Second Amendment, 
in substantial final form, is set out in Attachment I. 

SECTION 2. Funds generated by this Ordinance will be deposited into Fund 69018000, Internal 
Order 207000000122 and General Ledger 4101104. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Cost Centers, WBS 
Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry 
out the purpose of this Ordinance. 



LB 
09117115 
Item No. 44 B 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten days after its passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of September, 2015. 

Ivy R. Taylor 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~ . artha if. Sepeda 
Acting City Attorney 

2 



Voting Results Interface Page 44 of65 

Agenda Item: 44B ( in consent vote: 44A,44B) 

Date: 09117/2015 

ITime: 1l:11:02 AM 

Vote Type: Other: App Rec With No Funds For Pub Safety Act 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with VIA Metropolitan 
Transit Authority increasing their contribution to $294,000 annually for participation in the Downtown 
Public Improvement District through September 30,2023 and increasing the number of bus stops 
receiving supplemental services. 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 

Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

Roberto C. Trevino District 1 x x 

Alan Warrick District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x 

htlp:llcosaweb/VotelnterfacelDefault.aspx 9118/2015 



ATTACHMENT I 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO VIA-PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, this Second Amendment to the VIA-Public Improvement District Interlocal 
Agreement ("Second Amendment") is entered into by the City Of San Antonio, a Texas 
Municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its City Manager pursuant to and duly 
authorized by Ordinance No. 2015-09-17-__ , passed and approved on September 17, 2015, 
and VIA Metropolitan Transit, ('VIA") acting by and through its duly authorized representative. 

A. City and VIA entered into the "VIA-Public Improvement District" Interlocal 
Agreement ("Agreement") pursuant to City of San Antonio Ordinance No. 2009-09-10-0695, 
dated September 10,2009, and as amended by the First Amendment pursuant to Ordinance No. 
2013-09-05-0614, dated September 5, 2013. 

B. City and VIA agree to amend specific provisions of the Agreement as set out in 
this Second Amendment: 

1. Section 3(B)(1) is amended by changing the total annual payment to $294,000.00, 
making the quarterly payments $73,500.00. 

2. Exhibits B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit B attached to this 
Second Amendment. 

Except as otherwise expressly modified hereby, all terms and provisions of the Agreement are 
ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect, enforceable in accordance with 
their terms. 

EXECUTED AND SIGNED to be effective the 18t day of October, 2015. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

Sheryl Sculley 
City Manager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 

VIA METROPOLITAN TRANSIT 

Jeffrey Arndt 
President/ CEO 



Exhibit 
B 



STOP _ID 

89867 
2 81726 

3 71926 
4 99496 
5 89869 

6 81929 

7 81926 
8 91223 
9 89839 

10 88977 
11 99396 
12 88779 
13 81226 
14 99157 
15 91383 
16 91199 
17 53431 
18 79973 
19 87639 
20 81526 
21 88973 
22 79257 
23 71826 
24 79879 
25 11223 
26 71833 
27 89377 
28 89913 
29 88976 
30 19197 
31 89277 
32 88719 
33 79877 
34 19397 
35 71101 
36 88913 
37 79486 
38 79266 
39 79977 
40 88577 
41 88953 
42 88576 
43 98849 
44 54231 
45 92399 

46 54761 

47 91139 

LOCATION 

ST. MARY'S & COMMERCE 

NAVARRO & CROCKED 

NAVARRO & PECAN 

NAVARRO FARSIDE OF BRIDGE 

COMMERCE & ST. MARY'S 

COMMERCE & NAVARRO 

NAVARRO & COMMERCE 
MARKET AND PRESA 

COMMERCE & SOLEDAD 

S. FLORES & DOLOROSA 

NAVARRO OPPOSITE VILLITA 

COMMERCE & FLORES 

NAVARRO BETWEEN TRAVIS & PECAN 

ST. MARY'S BETWEEN MARKET & VILLITA 
MARKET & ALAMO - 150 FT. WEST 

COMMERCE & ALAMO 
SAN SABA & HOUSTON 

PECAN & ST. MARY'S 

COMMERCE & SAN SABA 

NAVARRO & HOUSTON 

DOLOROSA & S. FLORES 

NAVARRO & AUGUSTA 

NAVARRO & MARTIN 

MARTIN & N. ST. MARY'S 

CESAR CHAVEZ & S. PRESA 

PECAN & NAVARRO 

ST. MARY'S BET. TRAVIS & HOUSTON 

DOLOROSA & S. MAIN 

S. FLORES & DOLOROSA 

S. ST. MARY'S & CESAR CHAVEZ 

ST. MARYS & TRAVIS 

COMMERCE & LAREDO 

ST. MARY'S BETWEEN CONVENT & MARTIN 

S. ST. MARY'S & KING WILLIAM 
ALAMO PLAZA BETWEEN CROCKED & HOUSTON 

DOLOROSA OPPOSITE LAREDO 

NAVARRO & N. ST. MARY'S 

NAVARRO & AUGUSTA 

ST. MARY'S & PECAN 

FLORES & HOUSTON 

DOLOROSA OPPOSITE PLAZA DE ARMAS 

FLORES & HOUSTON 

CESAR CHAVEZ & S. FLORES 

E. COMMERCE & ST. MARY'S 

COMMERCE & BOWIE 

E. COMMERCE & ALAMO 

COMMERCE & PRESA 

CORNER SHelTER BENCH_ ROUTES 

NS 

NS 

NS 

MB 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

FS 

FS 

FS 

MB 

MB 

NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

FS 

MB 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 
NS 

MB 
NS 

MB 

MB 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

MB 

FS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

TRIP4 

AS 

TRIP4 

PS 

TRIP2 

AS 

TRIP4 

08S13 
OBSI2 

OBSI3 

TRIP6 

TRIP4 

Super 

TRIP2 

STS 

TRIP2 

TRIP2 

TRIP2 

TRIP2 

TRIP2 

5 

1 

o 
4 

4 

o 
3 
2 
5 
3 
1 

006,020,026,030,032,034,036,042,0' 
003,004,006,014,091,092,096,097 
003,004,006,014,091,092,096,097 
003,004,006,014,091,092,096,097 
022,066,070,075,076,077,093,094 
022,066,Q70,Q75,076,077,093,094 
002,005,008,082,088,og0 
007,017,021,022,024,025,028,064 
022,066,Q70,075,076,077,093,094 
043,044,062 
002,005,008,082,088,090 

2 022,066,070,075,076,077,093,094 
o 002,005,008,082,088,090 
3 020,032,034,036,042,051,068 
1 017,021,022,024,025,028,064 
o 022,066,075,076,077,093,094 
o 301 
o 009,010,034,042,051 
o 066,070,075,076,093,094 
o 002,005,008,082,088,090 
2 022,024,025,028 
o 003,004,090,091,092,096,097 

003,004,005,008,090,091,092,096,0, 
002,043,044,082,088 

1 026,030,032,036 
o 009,010 
4 006,030,034,036,042,051,079 
2 017,021,064,070 
2 009,010,089 

2 020,046,067,068,079 
o 020,026,032,046,054,067,068 
2 

o 
022,066,070,075,076,077,093,094 

020,026,032,046,054,067,068 
1 034,042,051 
o 301,305 
o 017,022,066,070,075,076,077 

003,004,005,008,090,091,092,096,0, 
1 003,004,090,091,092,096,097 
o 006,030,036,079 
1 043,044,062 
o 017,021,022,024,025,028,064,070 
2 009,010,089 
1 020,067,068,079 

o 302 
2 066,075,076,077,093,094 

o 302 
o 022,066,070,075,076,077,093,094 

Total_O Total_ 

n Off 

2065 2936 
1577 741 
1209 455 
1103 841 
901 673 

778 1060 
765 792 
665 751 
608 418 
576 211 
547 830 
483 294 
467 436 
437 398 
368 204 
353 496 
338 276 
301 291 
294 204 
288 178 
288 514 
283 308 
279 29 
275 184 
251 42 

239 195 
238 235 
226 243 
216 643 
210 39 
194 402 
177 213 

167 847 
160 22 
160 38 
146 110 
145 45 
141 188 
138 267 
133 179 
130 159 
118 101 
117 33 
111 75 
111 250 

106 39 

102 161 

5001 
2318 
1664 
1944 
1574 
1838 
1557 
1416 
1026 

787 
1377 
777 
903 
835 
572 
849 
614 
592 
498 
466 
802 
591 
308 
459 
293 
434 
473 
469 
859 
249 
596 
390 

1014 
182 
198 
256 
190 
329 
405 
312 
289 
219 
150 

186 

361 
145 

263 

H 

H 
H 

H 

H 

H 

H 
H 

H 
H 

H 
H 

H 
H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

MED 

MED 

MED 

MED 

MED 

MED 

MED 

MED 

MED 

MED 

MED 

MED 

L 

L 
L 

L 

Projected # of Pressure 

Washings / Month 

22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 

22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 

11 
11 
11 

11 
11 
11 
11 
8 
8 

8 
8 
8 
8 

8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 

8 
8 
8 
8 

Projected 

Weekend 

Enhancements / 

Month 

8 

8 
8 
8 

8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 

8 
8 
8 

8 
8 

8 
8 
8 
8 
8 

8 
8 

8 
8 
8 

8 
8 



48 71996 
49 53961 
50 68776 

51 97793 

52 56171 

53 78889 
54 54581 

55 87833 

56 87799 

57 53261 
58 71839 
59 70941 

60 56641 
61 53641 

62 99586 
63 79211 
64 54371 
65 72397 

66 78899 
67 99347 

68 98176 

69 99986 

70 87993 
71 72646 

72 79739 
73 71726 

74 79823 

75 53651 

76 54751 

77 79336 
78 77879 

79 91277 
80 88907 
81 53671 

82 88586 
83 91186 

84 54021 

85 54821 
86 57981 
87 68767 

88 97779 

89 58041 
90 78897 

91 79487 

92 53771 

93 83227 

94 83819 
95 97773 

96 98836 
97 53761 
98 53781 

BROADWAY & THIRD 
ALAMO PLAZA IN FRONT OF 2151/2 
SAN PEDRO & QUINCY 

CESAR CHAVEZ & SANTA ROSA 

MARKET & ST. MARY'S 
MARTIN & N. FLORES 

W. COMMERCE & SAN SABA 

DOLOROSA & SAN SABA 

COMMERCE & SANTA ROSA 

ALAMO & E. COMMERCE 

MARTIN & NAVARRO 
ALAMO PLAZA & BLUM 

MARKET AND S. ALAMO (STREETCAR STATATION) 

W. HOUSTON & SANTA ROSA 
S. ST. MARY'S & NUEVA 
COMMERCE & LOSOYA (STREETCAR STATION) 

W. COMMERCE & FLORES 
BROADWAY & BROOKLYN 
MARTIN & MAIN 

ST. MARY'S & VILlITA 
S. FLORES & DOLOROSA 

S. ST. MARY'S BET. CESAR CHAVEZ/ARCINIEGA 

DOLOROSA & SANTA ROSA 

BROADWAY & MCCULLOUGH 

MARTIN & SOLEDAD 
NAVARRO & AUDITORIUM CIRCLE 

PECAN & SOLEDAD 

W. HOUSTON & CAMARON 

E. COMMERCE AT RIVERCENTER GARAGE 

SOLEDAD & NAVARRO 

MARTIN & COLUMBUS 
LOYOSA & MARKET 

S. FLORES & DOLOROSA 
W. HOUSTON & FLORES 

FLORES & PECAN 
ALAMO & E. COMMERCE 

E. COMMERCE & PRESA 
S. ALAMO & NUEVA 

E. HOUSTON & NAVARRO 

SAN PEDRO & QUINCY 
CESAR CHAVEZ & SANTA ROSA 

E. HOUSTON & ST. MARY'S 
FLORES & PECAN 

NAVARRO & N. ST. MARY'S 

E. HOUSTON & ST. MARY'S 

BONHAM & FOURTH 

E. HOUSTON & UNDER IH-37 

CESAR CHAVEZ & SANTA ROSA 

S. FLORES & CESAR CHAVEZ 
W. HOUSTON & SOLEDAD 
E. HOUSTON & NAVARRO 

NS 
MB 
NS 

FS 

NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 

NS 
NS 
NS 
FS 
NS 
NS 

NS 

NS 

MB 

NS 

NS 

MB 
NS 

NS 

NS 

MB 

NS 

NS 

NS 
FS 
NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 
MB 

FS 
NS 

NS 
NS 

MS 

OBSI2 

OBSI2 

PS 

MS 

TRIP2 

OBSI2 

OBSI2 

OBSI3 

OBSI2 

SS 

OBSI2 

HS 

SS 

OBSI4 

STS 

STS 

° 006,009,010,014 ° 070,301,304 
1 003,004,091,092,096,097 
2 302 

° 302 ° 002,082,088 

° 302 
1 017,066,070,075,076 ° 066,070,075,076,077,093,094 ° 070,301,304 
1 006,043,044,079 

° 007,301,305 ° 302,303 

° 301 
1 002,003,004,005,008,014,082,088,0, 

° 302 ° 302 
2 009,010,014 ° 002,043,044,082,088 

030,079 

302,304 ° 020,026,030,032,034,036,042,046,0! 

1 017,066,070,075,076 

1 007,009,010,014 

1 002,043,044,082,088 
1 003,004,005,008,090,091,092,096,0, 

° 009,010,034,042,051 

° 301 ° 302 
1 304 

2 077,089 

° 301,304 

° 305 ° 301 
1 009,010,089 

° 007,301,305 

° 302 ° 301,304 

° 301 ° 003,004,091,092,096,097 ° 020,068,079 

° 301 ° 043,044,305 
1 020,026,032,036,046,054,068 

° 301 ° 022 
2 302 ° 020,068,079 
1 009,010,089 

° 301 ° 301 

100 32 
99 251 

97 91 
96 70 

86 42 
86 17 
84 185 

80 258 
77 73 

74 68 
72 548 

71 55 
65 109 

60 ° 
59 130 
55 7 

52 36 
52 

52 

43 
23 

52 39 

51 66 

51 359 

49 88 
48 19 

48 52 
47 7 

47 141 

46 2 

45 19 

44 40 

42 4 

41 63 
40 14 

38 15 

38 60 
38 39 

36 28 
34 44 

34 10 

33 70 
33 22 

32 19 
31 23 

31 105 

30 54 

30 11 

30 6 
29 61 
27 123 

26 16 

26 81 

132 
350 

188 

166 
128 

103 
269 

338 
150 
142 

620 
126 

174 

60 

189 
62 
88 
95 

75 
91 

117 
410 

137 
67 

100 
54 

188 

48 

64 

84 

46 

104 
54 
53 

98 
77 

64 
78 

44 
103 

55 

51 
54 

136 

84 

41 

36 
90 

150 
42 

107 

L 

OCC 

OCC 
OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 
OCC 

OCC 
OCC 

OCC 

OCC 
OCC 

OCC 

OCC 
OCC 

OCC 
oce 
OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 
OCC 

OCC 
oce 
OCC 

8 
8 
8 

8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 

8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 

8 
4 
4 

4 
4 

4 

4 
4 

4 

4 

4 
4 

4 

4 
4 

4 
4 
4 

4 

4 
4 
4 

4 

4 
4 
4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

8 

8 



99 54331 

100 72396 

101 98979 

102 98833 

103 71997 

104 72643 

105 92291 

106 14111 

107 79126 

108 92396 

109 57971 

110 91111 

111 11216 

112 53921 

113 58921 

114 87996 

115 98973 

116 54561 

117 72727 

118 88507 

119 11219 

120 11263 

121 70041 

122 77893 

123 53751 

124 68796 

125 83226 

126 56191 

127 61986 

128 70151 

129 78883 

130 79477 

131 83816 

132 14151 

133 52101 

134 71237 

135 78819 

136 78887 

137 88506 

138 53891 

139 57961 

140 98567 

141 99357 

142 71137 

143 98566 

144 73641 

145 87396 

146 87597 

147 98806 

148 72011 

149 75061 

W. COMMERCE & MAIN 

BROADWAY & BROOKLYN 

CESAR CHAVEZ & S. MAIN 

CESAR CHAVEZ & S. FLORES 

BROADWAY & THIRD 

MCCULOUGH & BROADWAY 

BOWIE & E. COMMERCE 

FOURTH & AVE A-PAST SHERATON FOUR POINTS 

NAVARRO OPPOSITE SOLEDAD (BAPTIST H 

BOWIE & E. COMMERCE 

E. HOUSTON & JEFFERSON 

NAVARRO OPPOSITE VILLITA 

S. ST. MARY'S & CESAR CHAVEZ 

E. HOUSTON & ALAMO 

W. HOUSTON & FLORES 

SANTA ROSA & DOLOROSA 

CESAR CHAVEZ & S. MAIN 

W. COMMERCE IN FRONT OF 333 

BROADWAY & FOURTH 

FLORES & HOUSTON 

CESAR CHAVEZ & S. ST. MARY'S 

CESAR CHAVEZ & S. ALAMO 

S. ALAMO OPPOSITE NUEVA 

MARTIN & SANTA ROSA 

E. HOUSTON & LOSOYA 

MAIN & QUINCY 

BONHAM & NOLAN 

MARKET & NAVARRO 

N. ST. MARY'S & MCCULLOUGH 

S. ALAMO OPPOSITE HILTON HOTEL 

PEeAN AND FLORES 

N. ST. MARYS & NAVARRO 

BOWIE & E. eROCKED 

FOURTH & BROADWAY 

LEXINGTON IN FRONT OF SHERATON FOUR 

N. ST. MARY'S & LEXINGTON 

MARTIN & SANTA ROSA 

N. FLORES & MARTIN 

FLORES BTWN HOUSTON & TRAVIS 

E. HOUSTON & PRESA 

S. ALAMO OPPOSITE ARCINIEGA 

S. FLORES OPPOSITE STUMBERG 

ST. MARY'S BETWEEN VILLITA & NUEVA 

LEXINGTON & AUGUSTA 

S. FLORES & STUMBERG 

FOURTH & BROADWAY 

SANTA ROSA & TRAVIS 

SANTA ROSA & HOUSTON 

S. FLORES & CESAR eHAVEZ 

FOURTH & N. ALAMO 

SAN PEDRO & QUINCY 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

FS 

NS 

MB 

MB 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

MB 

NS 

NS 

NS 

FS 

MB 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

MB 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

MB 

NS 

NS 

NS 

MB 

NS 

MB 

MB 

MB 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

LTS 

OBSI4 

TRIP2 

SS 

OBSI2 

OBSI2 

LTS 

OBSI2 

OBSI2 

SS 

LTS 

HS 

LTS 

TRIP2 

o 302 

o 009,010,014 

1 020,067,068,079 

o 020,067,068,079 

1 006,043,044,079 

2 006 

o 302 

1 304 

o 090 

022 

o 301 

o 
1 
o 
o 

301 

034,042,051 

301 

301 

o 048,064 

1 020,067,068,079 

o 302 

1 006,007,009,010,014 

o 305 

o 026,030,032,036 

2 026,030 

1 305 

o 077,062 

o 301 

1 090 

o 022 

o 302 

1 005,008 

1 305 

1 062 

1 030,067 

1 022 

1 304 

2 305 

2 005,008 

o 089 

1 034,042,051 

o 304 

o 301 

1 305 

043,044,062 

o 026,046,054,067 

o 304 

1 009,010,089 

o 305 

077 

1 077 

o 304 

o 305 

o 305 

25 55 

25 70 

25 15 

24 207 

22 124 

22 3 

22 29 

21 5 
21 27 
21 10 

20 3 
19 13 

18 180 

18 63 

18 39 

16 36 

16 30 

15 21 

15 66 

15 12 

13 234 

12 1 

12 6 

12 50 

10 13 

10 17 

10 19 

9 27 

9 21 

9 9 
9 46 

9 88 

9 5 
8 7 
8 22 

8 20 

8 3 
8 124 

8 7 
7 14 

7 2 
7 
7 

6 
6 

5 
5 

5 
5 

4 
4 

4 

4 

16 

7 

11 

21 

9 

8 
o 

80 

95 

40 

231 

146 

25 

51 

26 

48 

31 

23 

32 

198 

81 

57 

52 

46 

36 

81 

27 

247 

13 

18 

62 

23 
27 

29 

36 

30 

18 

55 

97 

14 

15 

30 

28 

11 

132 

15 

21 

9 
8 

11 

10 

22 

12 

16 

26 

14 

12 

4 

occ 

oee 

oce 

oce 

oee 

oee 

oec 

oee 

oec 

oee 

oce 

oee 

oee 

oec 

oec 

occ 

oee 

oee 

oee 

OCC 

OCC 

oce 

oee 

occ 

oce 

oee 

oce 

oee 

oce 

oce 

oce 

oec 

oec 

oee 

oce 

oee 

OCC 

oee 

OCC 

oee 

oee 

occ 

occ 

OCC 

occ 

oee 

occ 

occ 

occ 

oee 

occ 

4 
4 

4 
4 
4 

4 
4 
4 

4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

4 

4 
4 
4 

4 

4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

4 

4 
4 

4 

4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

4 

4 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 
4 

4 

4 
4 
4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

8 



150 92397 
151 97296 

152 52111 

153 52651 
154 52653 

155 68797 
156 68887 
157 71236 

158 77843 
159 79447 
160 83616 

161 87397 
162 99599 

163 11269 

164 54831 

165 59191 

166 61997 
167 72001 
168 79333 

169 83617 

170 88516 

171 98507 
172 98551 

173 49431 
174 61987 
175 78849 
176 79826 

177 97676 
178 99553 

179 11266 

180 53271 
181 58671 
182 60481 

183 72717 
184 79507 
185 83817 

186 87596 

187 87636 

188 91241 

189 91957 

190 98966 
191 99559 
192 99579 

BOWIE & E. COMMERCE 

SANTA ROSA & NUEVA 

LEXINGTON & AUGUSTA 

LEXINGTON & CAMDEN 

CAMDEN & LEXINGTON 

MAIN & QUINCY 

MAIN & SAN PEDRO 

N. ST. MARY'S & LEXINGTON 

MARTIN & SAN SABA 

MAIN IN FRONT OF SAISD DAY CARE 

BOWIE & E. HOUSTON 

SANTA ROSA OPPOSITE TRAVIS 

NUEVA & NAVARRO 

CESAR CHAVEZ & S. ALAMO 

S. ALAMO & ARCINIEGA 

W. HOUSTON & CAMARON 

N. ST. MARY'S & MCCULLOUGH 

AVE. E. OPPOSITE TRAVIS 

CAMDEN & SEYMOUR 

BOWIE & E. HOUSTON 

FLORES & PECAN 

S. FLORES OPPOSITE STUMBERG 

S. FLORES & STUMBERG 

FOURTH & N. ALAMO 
MCCULLOUGH & N. ST. MARY'S 

MARTIN & CAMARON 

SOLEDAD & MARTIN 

SANTA ROSA & CESAR CHAVEZ 

NUEVA OPPOSITE KING PHILIP V 

S. ALAMO & CESAR CHAVEZ 

AVE E. & TRAVIS 

E. HOUSTON & SOLEDAD 

W. HOUSTON & SANTA ROSA 

BROADWAY & SIXTH 

MAIN & MARTIN 

BOWIE & E. CROCKED 

SANTA ROSA & HOUSTON 

SAN SABA BET HOUSTON & MARTIN 

MARKET OPPOSITE usa 
S. ALAMO & ARCINIEGA 

S. MAIN & CESAR CHAVEZ 

NUEVA & KING PHILIP V 

NUEVA & NAVARRO 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

MB 

NS 

MB 
NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

MB 

NS 

NS 

N5 
MB 

NS 

NS 

NS 
NS 

NS 

NS 

N5 
NS 

N5 
N5 

NS 

NS 

N5 
NS 

NS 

MB 

F5 

N5 
NS 

NS 
NS 

LTS 

DS 

SS 

OB513 

OBSI3 

SS 

SS 

OBSI1 

1 022 

o 048,064 

o 305 

o 305 
o 304 

1 090 
1 090 
o 005,008 

1 077,089 

o 305 

1 022 
077 

1 301 
o 026,030 

1 304 

o 301 

2 008 

1 305 
o 304 
1 022 

o 304 

o 305 

o 302,304 
o 304 
1 005 

o 089 
o 304 

o 067 
o 054 

o 054 
o 304 

o 301 
o 301 
o 006 

o 305 
1 022 
1 077 

1 094 

o 016,065 

o 054 
046 

o 
o 

054 
054 

4 

4 

3 
3 

3 

3 
3 
3 
3 

3 
3 
3 
3 

2 

2 

2 

2 
2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

23 

21 
15 

9 
4 

13 
5 
6 

11 

6 
5 

9 
8 

27 
4 

17 

3 
8 

2 

3 

8 

o 
7 

2 
11 

1 

5 

6 

o 
4 

1 

2 

33 
27 

3 

3 

o 
o 
o 
o 

26 
4 

3 

27 

25 

18 
12 

7 
16 

8 

9 
14 

9 
8 

12 

11 

29 

6 

19 

5 
10 

4 

5 
10 

2 

9 
3 

12 

2 

6 

7 

1 

4 

1 

2 
33 

27 

3 

3 

o 
o 
o 
o 

26 

4 
3 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

OCC 

4 

4 

4 

4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 
4 
4 
4 

4 
4 

4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 
4 

4 


